

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-L Aizawl, Tuesday 12.1.2021 Pausha 22, S.E. 1942, Issue No. 11

NOTIFICATION

No. A.43016/4/2020-PLG, the 7th January, 2021. In exercise of the power under sub-section (1) of section 30 of the Registration of Births & deaths Act, 1969, the Government of Mizoram with approval of Council of Minister in its meeting on 29th December 2020 and with approval of Government of India vide letter F.no.l/2/(Rule)/2012-VS(CRS)517 Dt. 10-11-2020, is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Mizoram Registration of Births & Deaths Rules, 2007 as follows, namely:-

- 1. Short title and commencement:
 - (1) These rules may be called The Mizoram Registration of Births & Deaths (Amendment) Rules, 2020.
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of rule 10

Clause (i) of sub-rule (1) of Rule 10 of the Mizoram Registration of Births & Deaths Rules, 2007 shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"(i) In case where the registration had been made prior to the date of commencement of the Registration of Births & Deaths (Amendment) Rules, 2015, further five (5) years period from the date of commencement of these rules shall be given".

Dr. C. Vanlalramsanga,

Commr. & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Planning & Programme Implementation Department.